variables held constant, post tax profit / (losses) and equity would have been affected as follows:

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest income from cash balances. The sensitivity is higher in
2016 than in 2015 for the consolidated entity because the Group held higher levels of interest earning cash balances
during the 2016 financial year.

*  A 100 basis point increase and a 100 basis point decrease is used and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Group’s operating activities, and cash balances.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollar was as follows:

68

19. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Judgments of reasonably possible movements*: Post Tax Profit Equity

Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Consolidated

+1% (100 basis points) 147 26 147 26

-1% (100 basis points) (147) (26) (147) (26)

USD
$’000

EUR
$’000

GBP
$’000

OTHERS
$’000

AUD
$’000

Total
$’000

2016

Cash and cash equivalents 1,671 372 290 79 9,707 12,119

Trade and other receivables 6,308 175 27 40 2,184 8,734

Trade and other payables (641) (70) (958) (14) (1,109) (2,792)

Borrowings - - - - (23) (23)

USD
$’000

EUR
$’000

GBP
$’000

OTHERS
$’000

AUD
$’000

Total
$’000

2015

Cash and cash equivalents 647 25 65 89 16,765 17,591

Trade and other receivables 9,002 17 925 14 902 10,860

Trade and other payables (580) (76) (321) - (718) (1,695)

Borrowings - - - - (32) (32)

69

FFT Annual Report 2016

19. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and AUD exchange
rate, the Euro and the AUD exchange rate, and the GBP and the AUD exchange rate with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in
USD rate

Effect on
profit/(loss) before tax

$’000
Effect on equity

$’000

2016 +10% 734 734

-10% (667) (667)

2015 +10% 1,042 1,042

-10% (1,353) (1,353)

Change in
GBP rate

Effect on
profit/(loss) before tax

$’000
Effect on equity

$’000

2016 +10% 64 64

-10% (58) (58)

2015 +10% 113 113

-10% (172) (172)

Change in
EUR rate

Effect on
profit/(loss) before tax

$’000
Effect on equity

$’000

2016 +10% 48 48

-10% (43) (43)

2015 +10% (4) (4)

-10% 6 6

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group,
which comprise cash and cash equivalents, and trade
and other receivables. The Group’s exposure to credit risk
arises from potential default of the counter party, with
a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of
these instruments, net of any provisions for impairment
of those assets. Exposure at balance date is addressed in
each applicable note.

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its
credit exposure.

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third
parties, and as such collateral is not requested nor is it the